NOTICE TO SYSTEM USERS

Zoom Meeting ONLY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND INTENT TO ISSUE WATER REVENUE BONDS

The Skyline Mountain Special Service District (the "District") has applied to and been approved for a loan (the "Loan") from the Utah Drinking Water Board ("Drinking Water Board") to finance the refunding of the District's Series 2013 Water Revenue Bonds for interest savings, certain costs of acquiring, constructing, improving and installing a new well house and 21,000 gallon water storage tank at the Thad's Peak Well, upgrading both water fill stations for year round operations and making automated for better control, and other upgrades to the District's water system (the "System").

The Board of Trustees of the District (the "*Board*") has determined that the Project is necessary to provide reliable water for a growing community that complies with all current applicable regulations.

Evidence of the Loan would be provided through the sale of a non-voted water revenue bond (the "*Bond*") issued by the District that will be purchased by the Drinking Water Board. The District received loan authorization from the Drinking Water Board in the amount of \$3,123,000 over 30 years at a rate of 2.09%. Payments will be made from the net revenues of the System. The Board does not currently have plans to raise rates to meet this obligation but may raise rates in the future to cover the cost of the Project and debt service on the Bond. Current user charge rates and connection fees are available on the District's website smssdutah.com.

Pursuant to the Loan authorization letter and Section 11-14-318 of the Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended, the District will hold and conduct a public hearing during a public meeting that is to begin at 6:00 P.M. on March 9, 2022. The public hearing will be held electronically, via Zoom phone and video conferencing (zoom.com). Members of the public may join the meeting using the following:

Zoom Meeting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/6703294536

Connect via Telephone: 720-707-2699

Meeting ID: 670-329-4536.

All members of the public are invited to attend and participate in the public hearing. Prior to the public hearing, written comments may be submitted to the District, to the attention of: Chairman, Board of Trustees, 2201 SMR, Fairview, Utah 84629 or via email: smssd2013@gmail.com.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter

Sincerely,

Skyline Mountain Special Service District, Utah

By Craig Sodwin

Craig Godwin Chairman, Board of Trustees